Instructions for Continued Airworthiness Assessment

S & T Aircraft Accessories, Inc. 310 FM 483 New Braunfels, Texas 78130 FAA Repair Station Number CC2R737K Unlimited Accessory Class 1 & 2

After review of the Repair Specification and the manuals for each engine and aircraft as referenced in the Installation Eligibility section therein, this repair station finds no need for modified Instructions for Continued Airworthiness to be issued. Data supporting this decision is:

- The process as described in the Repair Specification indicate identicality and/or similarity in terms of material to the manufacturer's product as determined by analysis of the original manufacturer's product.
- The process as described in the Repair Specification indicate identicality in terms of dimension to the original manufacturer's product as determined by analysis of the original manufacturer's product.
- The process as described in the Repair Specification restores the article to a condition that is at least equal to or greater than that of the original manufacturer's product as determined by testing of operability.

No modifications to the Instructions for Continued Airworthiness are required

Repair Specification Title: Repair Specification for the Repair of DC Carbon Pile Voltage Regulators and the Manufacturing of Replacement Sub-Components Thereof

Repair Specification Number: ST-20230201 Revision Number: 0

Date: 01 February 2023 Instructions for Continued Airworthiness Revision Date: IR

CONFIDENTIAL DATA This document is transferred with specific provision that it and all information contained in it are not to be used, disclosed, or reproduced; in whole, or in part, for any purpose without express written consent of S & T Aircraft Accessories, Inc. This document remains proprietary property of S & T Aircraft Accessories, Inc. Certain information contained in this document may be subject to export controls and restrictions including, but not limited to, the International Traffic in Arms Regulations (ITAR), the Export Administration Regulations (EAR) or the sanctions administered by the Office of Foreign Assets Control (OFAC). The recipient of this document agrees not to disclose, transfer, or otherwise export or re-export any technical data or other restricted information to any Foreign Person (including, but not limited to, any foreign nation, foreign business, foreign person or foreign government), whether in the United States or abroad, without fully complying with United States export control regulations, including obtaining any necessary license or other prior authorizations required from the appropriate agencies of the United States Government.

© 2023 S & T Aircraft Accessories, Inc.